Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamookcounty.gov
503-842-3408

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW REQUEST #851-24-000203-PLNG:
Light / Taylor- Single family dwelling

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: May 24, 2024

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

#851-24-000203-PLNG: A Conditional Use request for the placement of single-family dwelling, on a property within
Unincorporated Tillamook County, located off of Sandlake Road, a County Road, and designated as Tax Lot 14900 in
Section 6BC of Township 4 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County, Oregon. The property
is zoned Rural Commercial (RC). The applicant is Kalli Light with Relevant Building CO. The property owner is Robert
Taylor.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on June 7, 2024, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision.
A decision will be rendered no sooner than the next business day, June 8, 2024.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within
250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate
agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
https://www.tillamookcounty.gov/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of
Community Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
x3123 or Sheila.shoemaker @tillamookcounty.gov

Sin%gehly, ) m
“"é £ I/{ 4 \é@f/

/

—Shoemaker, Land Use Planner

&Sa Absher, Director, CFM

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria, Maps

#851-24-000203-PLNG - Light - Taylor 1



REVIEW CRITERIA

TCLUO ARTICLE VI:

SECTION 6.040: REVIEW CRITERIA

Any CONDITIONAL USE authorized according to this Article shall be subject to the following criteria, where
applicable:

(1) The use is listed as a CONDITIONAL USE in the underlying zone, or in an applicable overlying zone.
(2) The use is consistent with the applicable goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

(3) The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering its size, shape, location, topography, existence of
improvements and natural features.

(4) The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which substantially limits,
impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the permitted uses listed in the underlying zone.

(5) The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind energy conversion
systems or wind mills.

(6) The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services existing or planned for
the area affected by the use

#851-24-000203-PLNG — Light - Taylor



EXHIBIT A



VICINITY MAP

?

NeafiahNie ~ ( |

Manzanita !
A fohler
Witgeler

Y
Y

Rockaway Beach

i i .
Barview-Watsecn Tviir, Prcks

Eﬁ'ritgaldi 3 e
: §
Bay City ‘ £
X yldavjlle ‘ \
J " —y _)
g N\ Siskefville~" -
| ] ( | :
¢ G 1 2=~ |
Oceansice 4 llgMook i
NEI%_‘;:;/ Y {
/ / k ’
| .
\ )
franl rJ'
f: Heaver
7 il

" N W |
/Eiﬁfc By Wcuc:di;"fH \\ L
! fo /'/ ) |

Lo |
|

SUBJECT
LOCATION

R,
b" "r“l\ \ [
f g/ 1 /|
!

e

. TR |
Neskawin \fo

#851-24-000203-PLNG:
Light / Taylor

i



seinN Bunuud ISOON09D au} UM pajeseuss

0ZMIS!

"PNIdd¥ W




Tillamook County

2023 Real Property Assessment Report
Account 211041
Map 4S1006BC14900 Tax Status Assessable
Code - Tax ID 0802 - 211041 Account Status  Active
Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr Multiple Lots - See legal report for full description
Mailing PAMBRUN, JENNIFER ANN Deed Reference # 2021-7553
TAYLOR, ARTHUR ROBERT (C) ; 9.
29675 SW VERMILLION DR Sales Date/Price  09-02-2021 / $75,000
TUALATIN OR 97062 Appraiser EVA FLETCHER
Property Class 120 MA SA NH
RMYV Class 100 09 ST 919
[ Site Situs Address City |
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0802 Land 123,120 Land 0
Impr 0 Impr 0
Code Area Total 123,120 98,540 98,540 0
Grand Total 123,120 98,540 98,540 0
Land Breakdown
Code Plan Trend
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source % Size Land Class Trended RMV
0802 o RC Market 114 0.29 AC 123,120
Code Area Total 0.29 AC 123,120
Improvement Breakdown
Code Year Stat Trend
Area ID# Built Class Description % Total Sgqft Ex% MS Acct Trended RMV

Exemptions / Special Assessments / Notations

Notations
s MULTI LOT-SINGLE LOT VALUE ADDED 2014

Comments
02/25/13 Reappraised land, tabled

5/2/2024 4:28 PM

Property codes and neighborhood changed. gbs 11/30/07 3/17/09 Changed PCA to 120. H&B Use residential. KF

values.ef
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Statewide Wetlands Inventory

4SOV

USFWS National Wetland Inventory
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Beach and Dune Overlay Zone

17 County Boundaries
G
Non-Regulatory Planning
Physical
[J +7 Debris Flow fans
O v Deep Landslide Susceptibility
O v Shallow Landslide Susceptibility
O < Rapidly Moving Landslides

@ v Beaches and Dunes Qverlay Zone
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 I Tel:503-842-3408 Fox: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

OFFICE USE ONLY
PLANNING APPLICATION ate Stamp
Applicant [0 (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)
Name: Kalli Light Phone: 360-903-7470 Vo
Address: 15903 Park Place Ct o [Wdluﬁ 53
- - BY. «
City: Oregon City State: OR Zip: 97045 7 p """ b X VO T
Email: Kalli@relevantbuildings.com Received by: _ 5
Property Owner Receipt#: ' 74 HSY
Name: Robert Taylor Phone: :;EES:_t {\Iz =
Address: 22675 SW Vermillion Dr ol
2M- D023 -
City: Tualatin State:OR Zip: 97062 851-24- 0 B3-PLNG
Email:

Request: Seeking land use approval to place new single-family home on (RC) commercially zoned lot of record.

Type ll Type lll Type IV
[0 Farm/Forest Review [ Detailed Hazard Report [ Ordinance Amendment
Conditional Use Review [ Conditional Use (As deemed [0 Large-Scale Zoning Map
[ variance by Director) Amendment
[ Exception to Resource or Riparian Setback  [J Ordinance Amendment [ Plan and/or Code Text
O Nonconforming Review (Major or Minor) 0 Map Amendment Amendment
[0 Development Permit Review for Estuary O Goal Exception

Development O Nonconforming Review (As
[ Non-farm dwelling in Farm Zone deemed by Director)
[ Foredune Grading Permit Review [ variance (As deemed by
O Neskowin Coastal Hazards Area Director)
Location:
Site Address: Lots 1, and 2, and a portion of lot 3, Block, 5, on Guardenia Ave, Tierra del Mar, OR (See attached tax map)
Map Number: 48 10W 6 D[ 14900

Tawnship Range Séction Tax Lot(s

Clerk’s Instrument #:
Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be responsible for
obtaining any othr essary federal, state, and local permits. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is
complete, ae€urgté, apd consistent with other information submitted with this apolication.

-l %

Property Own quired) Date

[(~1Y4-23

Applicant Signatfire Date

i Land Use Application Rev. 6/9/23




TYPE Il - CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW
Applicant’s Submittal

APPLICANT: Kalli Light, Relevant Building Company
15903 Park Place Ct, Oregon City, OR 97045

OWNER: Robert Taylor
22675 SW Vermillion Dr, Tualatin, OR 97062

REQUEST: Seeking approval to place a new single-family home on an (RC)
commercially zoned lot of record.

LOCATION: Site address: TBD Guardenia Ave, Tierra del Mar, OR 97112
Map number: 4S1006BC14900
Tax lot number: 14900
Property description: Lots I, and 2, and a portion of lot 3, Block, 3, per
the Plat of "Tierra Del Mar Beach."

BACKGROUND & PURPOSE OF CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW

The proposed conditional use will take place at the corner of Sandlake Avenue & Guardenia
Avenue. The subject lot is zoned rural commercial (RC). This zone does not allow independent
single-family homes as an outright permitted use. However, single-family homes are allowed
conditionally. Therefore, we are proposing a single-family home on this lot, as shown on the
attached site plan. Please note that the site plan shows a generalized, "example" building
footprint. The exact building footprint of the future home will be determined at the time of the
building permit submittal after the conditional use permit has been approved. The future home
will meet the required development standards.

A property line adjustment (#851-23-000209-PLNG) was recently approved with conditions for
the subject site. This conditional use application and attached site plan are based on the lot lines
resulting from that PLA decision. I'm including a copy of the approved PLA as well as the final
recorded PLA survey for reference.



CONDITIONAL USE REVIEW CRITERIA

A Conditional Use shall be granted if the applicant demonstrates that all of the following
applicable criteria are satisfied.

(1)

(2)

(3)

The use is listed as a Conditional Use in the underlying zone, or in an applicable
overlying zone.

Applicant response: The subject site is zoned as rural commercial (RC). Single-family
dwellings are listed as a conditionally permitted use for RC zones under TCLUO Section
3.020(3)h.

The use is consistent with the applicable goals and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

Applicant response: The most relevant goal in the Comprehensive Plan is ‘Goal 10:
Housing.” Generally, this section of the Comprehensive Plan anticipates a greater need
for single-family housing given anticipated growth in the area, and a preference for
single-family homes by County residents. This is most clearly noted on page 38, which
states “A surplus of housing units and of building sites is necessary if needs are to be
met.”

Further, page 28 states that “90.7 percent of the households prefer to have a single-family
dwelling. Only 78.9 percent of the dwellings in the County are single family dwellings.”
The proposed home would help meet the County’s goal of increasing the number of
single-family dwellings. Page 25 also explains that many of the housing units in
Tillamook County were in substandard condition. The proposed homes would be built to
current building codes and in new condition, which would increase the supply of homes
in good condition.

In summary, the proposed single-family home is consistent with the goals outlined in the
Comprehensive Plan.

The parcel is suitable for the proposed use considering its size, shape, location,
topography, existence of improvements and natural features.

Applicant response: The lot of record shares a consistent size, shape, topography, and
natural features to the neighboring residential lots. Therefore, the proposed residential use
would suit this lot well. Please refer to the attached tax map and zoning map to compare
this lot to neighboring residential lots.

The subject site does not currently include any existing improvements. However, the
Tillamook County On-Site Sanitation Department granted approval for septic on this site.
The Nestucca Rural Fire Protection District also issued their approval of a house on this
lot. The Tierra del Mar Water District wrote a letter confirming water availability for the
site. These three approval letters are included in this application for reference.



(4)

(3)

(6)

The recent PLA staff decision noted that the “...lots of record are smaller than the
minimum lot size requirement, both before and after the PLA and the minimum ot size
requirements do not apply: however, the minimum setback requirements of the Rural
Residential (RR) zone apply for structures containing only residential uses as per TCLUO
Section 3.020(4)(a).” Since we are proposing only residential use on this lot, those RR
zone standards would apply to this property. As shown on the attached site plan, the
proposed single-family home will easily meet the minimum setbacks and building height
restrictions for RR zones. It’s worth noting that the exact building footprint of the future
home will be determined at the time of building permit submittal after the conditional use
permit has been approved. In any case, the future home will meet the required
development standards.

Further, because the subject lot is relatively small compared to the standard minimum lot
size for this zone, it is not well-suited for parking requirements associated with
commercial uses. However, a residential driveway would easily fit this lot, as shown on
the proposed site plan. Tillamook County Assessor’s Summary Report (attached) also
notes that this property’s highest and best use is residential.

For these reasons, this lot is best suited for residential use given its size, shape, location,
flat topography, and features.

The proposed use will not alter the character of the surrounding area in a manner which
substantially limits, impairs or prevents the use of surrounding properties for the
permitted uses listed in the underlying zone.

Applicant response: The majority of the lots surrounding the subject site are zoned as
rural residential, RR-2 (see attached zoning map). This means that the proposed single-
family home will match the character of the surrounding area and will not affect the
surrounding properties.

The proposed use will not have detrimental effect on existing solar energy systems, wind
energy conversion systems or windmills.

Applicant response: The proposed use will have no effect on existing solar energy
systems, wind energy conservation systems, or windmills.

The proposed use is timely, considering the adequacy of public facilities and services
existing or planned for the area affected by the use.

Applicant response: The proposed home will utilize the existing facilities in the area,
which are already built to accommodate neighboring single-family homes. As previously
mentioned, I'm attaching a copy of the Water Availability letter, Nestucca Fire District’s
letter, and a septic approval letter, which all state they are able to provide resources that
would serve a proposed home on this lot.



Tillamook County

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510-B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

www.tillamook.or.us

Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free (800) 488-8280

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT REVIEW
#851-23-000209-PLNG: TAYLOR & LIGHT

Ministerial Review Report Date: August 14, 2023
Prepared by: Angela Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician

Applicant: Kalli Light, P.O. Box 387, Oregon City, OR. 97045

UnitA-Lot 1 Unit B —Lot2
Township Range Section Tax Lot | Township Range Section Tax Lot
48 10W 6BC 14900 48 10W 6BC 14900
Owner: Owner:
Robert Taylor Robert Taylor
Property Address: Property Address:
Vacant Vacant

Mailing Address (Street or PO Box):
22675 SW Vermillion Dr., Tualatin, OR. 97062

Mailing Address (Street or PO Box):
22675 SW Vermillion Dr., Tualatin, OR. 97062

Zone: Rural Commercial (RC)

Zone: Rural Commercial (RC)

Unit C - Lot 3 ; Unit D - Lot 4
Township Range Section Tax Lot | Township Range Section Tax Lot
48 10W 6BC 14900 4S 10W 6BC 14900
Owner: Owner:
Robert Taylor Robert Taylor
Property Address: Property Address:
Vacant Vacant
Mailing Address (Street or PO Box): Mailing Address (Street or PO Box):
22675 SW Vermillion Dr., Tualatin, OR. 97062 22675 SW Vermillion Dr., Tualatin, OR. 97062
Zone: Rural Commercial (RC) Zone: Rural Commercial (RC)

UnitE - Lot 5
Township Range Section Tax Lot
48 10W 6BC 14900
Owner:
Robert Taylor
Property Address:
Vacant
Mailing Address (Street or PO Box):
22675 SW Vermillion Dr., Tualatin, OR. 97062
Zone: Rural Commercial (RC)

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT #851-23-000209-PLNG: TAYLOR & LIGHT I



PEroposeditniti Stingy) B’(“yjﬁ%—j
Unit A (Tax Lot 14900, Lot 1) 2,700 sq. ft. 2,700 sq. ft.
Unit B (Tax Lot 14900, Lot 2) 2,700 sq. ft. 4,050 sq. ft.
Unit C (Tax Lot 14900, Lot 3) 2,700 sq. ft. 0 sq. ft.
Unit D (Tax Lot 14900, Lot 4) 2,700 sq. ft. 4,050 sq. ft.
Unit E (Tax Lot 14900, Lot 5) 2,700 sq. ft. 2,700 sq. ft.

Materials Submitted: PLA Application, Warranty Deeds and Preliminary Plot Maps

CRITERIA & FINDINGS:

i. Parcel Creation. No additional parcel or lot is created by the lot line adjustment.

Findings:

Staff concludes that no new parcels are being created as a result of the property line adjustment (Exhibit
B).

ii. Lot standards.

L

2

All lots and parcels conform to the applicable lot standards of the zone including lot area, dimensions,
setbacks, and coverage, except where 2. or 3. applies.

For properties entirely outside an Unincorporated Community Boundary, where one or both of the
abutting properties are smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size for the applicable zone before the
property line adjustment, one property shall be as large or larger than the minimum lot or parcel size for
the applicable zone after the adjustment.

For properties entirely outside an Unincorporated Community Boundary, both abutting properties are
smaller than the minimum lot size for the applicable zone before and after property line adjustment.

Findings:

Staff finds that there are no minimum lot width and depth requirements for properties zoned Rural
Commercial. However as stated in the Rural Commercial (RC) zone, the minimum lot dimensions, yard
setbacks, and building height restrictions for structures containing only residential use shall be the same
as in the Rural Residential (RR) zone. Staff finds all Units do not meet the 100-feet lot width and 100-feet
lot depth requirements of the Rural Residential (RR) zone, respectively both before and after the proposed
property line adjustment (Exhibit B).

Staff finds the lots of record are smaller than the minimum lot size requirement, respectively both before
and after the property line adjustment and the minimum Jot size requirements do not apply; however, the
minimum set back requirements of the Rural Residential (RR) zone apply for structures containing only
residential uses as per TCLUO Section 3.020(4)(a) (Exhibit B)

Staff finds that all Units currently hold no improvements therefore, set back requirements do not apply
(Exhibit B).

Staff concludes that this criterion has been met.

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT #851-23-000209-PLNG: TAYLOR & LIGHT 2



il

4. As applicable, all lots and parcels shall conform to the Tillamook County Flood Hazard Overlay Zone.

Findings:

Staff finds that all Units are located within Zone X an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard as depicted on
FEMA FIRM 41057C0715F dated September 28, 2018. (Exhibit A)

Staff concludes that this criterion has been met.

Access and Road Authority Standards. All lots and parcels conform to the standards or requirements
of Section 150: Development Standards for Land Divisions and all applicable road authority
requirements are met. If a lot is nonconforming to any road authority standard, it shall not be made
less conforming by the property line adjustment.

Findings:

Staff finds that all Units front Sandlake Road, a county-maintained road, respectively both before and
after the proposed property line adjustment (Exhibit B).

Staff finds that Unit A also fronts Guardenia Avenue E., a county-maintained road, respectively both
before and after the proposed property line adjustment (Exhibit B).

Staff finds that Unit E also fronts Austin Avenue E., a county-maintained road, respectively both before
and after the proposed property line adjustment (Exhibit B).

Staff concludes that this criterion has been met.

CONCLUSION:

Upon completion of review of the submitted materials, staff concludes that the requirements to allow a property
line adjustment have been met. This decision may be appealed to the Tillamook County Planning Commission,
who will hold a public hearing upon receipt of the appeal and applicable fees. In such case, forms and fees must
be filed in the office of this Department before 4:00 PM on August 26, 2023

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

L.

2

The existing zoning designations for all Units shall remain the same and the standards for each zone will
continue to apply, following the proposed adjustment.

If the adjusted units of land are less than ten acres in size, a survey to monument the new common boundary
is required and shall be filed with the Tillamook County Surveyor’s Department.

The property owner(s) shall record all proper documents, including descriptions of all access and utility
easements necessary o serve the properties, in the Tillamook County Clerk’s Office. Copies of the recorded
documents shall be submitted to this Department.

A copy of the filed survey identifying all easements for access and utilities shall be submitted to this
Department.

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT #851-23-000205-PLNG: TAYLOR & LIGHT 3



5. The property owner(s) shall fulfill the requirements for recording and filing above and shall submit any
required map and documents within one year of the date of this approval. An extension of tentative approval

may be available.

Sincerely,

ela Rimoldi, Planning Permit Technician

Absher, CFM, Director
EXHIBITS:

Exhibit A - Zoning Map, Assessors Map, Assessor’s Summary Report, FEMA FIRM
Exhibit B - Applicant’s Submittal

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT #851-23-000209-PLNG: TAYLOR & LIGHT 4



EXHIBIT A
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Tillamook County

2022 Real Property Assessment Report
Account 211041
Map 451006BC14900 Tax Status Assessable
Code - Tax ID 0802 - 211041 Account Status  Active
Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr Multiple Lots - See legal report for full description
Mailing PAMBRUN, JENNIFER ANN Deed Reference # 2021-7553

TAYLOR, ARTHUR ROBERT (C)
22675 SW VERMILLION DR

Sales Date/Price  09-02-2021 / $75,000

TUALATIN OR 97062 Appraiser EVA FLETCHER
Property Class 120 MA SA NH
RMV Class 100 09 ST 919
| site Situs Address City ]
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %
0802 Land 132,540 Land 0
Impr 0 tmpr 0
Code Area Total 132,540 95,670 95,670 0
Grand Total 132,540 95,670 95,670 0
Land Breakdown
Code Plan Trend
Area [ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source % Size Land Class Trended RMV
0802 ¢ RC Market 118 0.29 AC 132,540
Code Area Total 0.29 AC 132,540
Improvement Breakdown
Code Year Stat Trend
Area ID# Built Class Description % Total Sgft Ex% MS Acct Trended RMV
Exemptions / Special Assessments / Notations
Notations
a MULTI LOT-SINGLE LOT VALUE ADDED 2014

Comments
02/25/13 Reappraised land, tabled

8/10/2023 2:00 PM

values.ef

Property codes and neighborhood changed. gbs 11/30/07 3/17/09 Changed PCA to 120. H&B Use residential. KF

Page 1 of 1




TILLAMOOK COUNTY
Real Legal Descriptions

Account # 211041

Map 481006BC 14900

Effective Date 01-Sep-2001 12:00 AM

Disclaimer This information is maintained for assessment and taxation purposes only. The county is not responsible for

possible errors, omissions, misuse, or misinterpretation. The legal description shown will not show any
changes and/or madifications thereto subsequent o the EFFECTIVE DATE.

Subdivision Block Lot Direction Part Part Type
TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH 5 1
TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH 5 2
TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH 5 3
TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH 5 4
TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH 5 5

Legal Notes (09/01/2001 12:00:00 AM)
NEW LEGAL DESCRIPTION

8/10/2023 2:00:57 PM Page 1 of 1
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EXHIBIT B



www.co.tillamook.or.us

Applicant/Representative
Name: Kalli Light

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 |  Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

Phone: 360-903-7470

OFFICE USE ONLY

Address: po Box 387

City: Oregon City State:or

Zip: 97045

Date Stamp

fra,

Email: Kalli@relevantbuildings.com

CJApproved [ Dem

Property Owner (Unit A)
Name: Robert Taylor

Phone: 503-819-2280

Received hy:

Receipt #:

Address: 20675 sw Vermillion Dr

Fees:

City: Tualatin State: or

Zip: g7062

Email: bob@materialcg.com

Permit No:
851- - -PLNG

Property Owner {Unit B)
Name: Same for all 5 units/ lots. Phone:

Address: Same as above.

City: State:

Zip:

Email:

Property Owner (Unit C)
Name: Phaone:

Address:

City: State:

Zip:

Email:

Describe the purpose of the proposed property line adjustment(s)
The proposed lot line adjustment will take place at the 5 lols of record on the corner of Sandlake and Guardenia in Tierra del Mar.

{map tax lot # 4S1006BC14900). We intend to adjust the praperty lines to create a lot line at the center of the 5 lots of record,

as shown on the attached map.

Unit A Location:
Site Address: TBD

Map Number: 4510068C14900 (Lot 1, Block 5)

Township Range Sectian Tax Lot(s)
Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial
Existing Use of Sites: vacant
Unit B Location:
Site Address: TBD
Map Number: 451008BC14900 (Lot 2, Block 5)
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial

Existing Use of Sites: Vacant

I Property Line Adjustment Application

Rev. 8/18/15




Unit C Location:
Site Address: TBD

Map Number: 451006BC14900 (Lot 3, Block 5)

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)
Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial
Existing Use of Sites: vacant
Unit D Location:
Site Address: TBD
Map Number: 4S1006BC14800 (Lot 4, Block 5)
Township Range Section Tax Lot{s)
Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial
Existing Use of Sites: vacant
Unit E Location:
Site Address: TBD
Map Number: 4S1006BC14900 (Lot 5, Black 5)
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial

Existing Use of Sites: vacant

rProperty Line Adjustment Application

Rev. 9/18/15




Taxlot (Units) Existing Size New Size

Lot 1, Block 5 (tax lot 14900) 2,700 SF 2,700 SF
Lot 2, Block 5 (tax lot 14300) 2,700 SF 4,050 SF
Lot 3, Block 5 (tax lot 14900) 2,700 SF 0 SF

Lot 4, Block 5 (tax lot 14900) 2,700 SF 4,050 SF
Lot 5, Block 5 (tax lot 14800) 2,700 SF 2,700 SF

Preliminary Property Line Map Checklist

[J identification of all existing and proposed  [J Other information:
lot lines and dimensions

[ Footprints and dimensions of existing
structures (including accessory
structures) N/A -vacant

[0 Location and dimensions of driveways
and streets

[ Location of lands subject to the
Tillamock County Flood Hazard Overlay N/A - not within flood overlay

[ Existing fences and walls

[] Ssewage Disposal System

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of
approval, all deeds necessary to execute a property line adjustment shall be filed and recorded with the
Tillamook County Department of Records. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete,
accurate, and consis ent with q)ther infarmation submitted with this application.

(7 L

\ / /.’ (/r

//’-‘:’ o 08/01/23
Legally Authorized Signature Date

tegally Authorized Signature Date

Legally Authorized Signature Date

| Property Line Adjustment Application Rev. 9/18/15
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@@ ricor e ALOUD OO0 SASE

Tillamook County, Oregon

0sj03i2021 033601 P 2021-07553
DEED-CMEMO

$20.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$102.00

| hereby certify that the within Instrument was recelved

for record and recorded In the County of Tillamook,

After Recording Return To: State of Qregon.
Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk

a7l (

Until further notice, all tax statements shall be sent to:
Arthur Robert Taylor

22675 SW Vermillion Drive

Tualatin, OR 97062

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE

Onthe _ L day of Deplesipes, 2021, Jennifer Ann Pambrun, as Seller,
sold to Arthur Robert Taylor, as Purchaser, the following described real property pursuant to a
Contract of Sale of even date to which reference is made for all statements, matters, and things
therein contained:

More fully described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference made a part
hereof. '

The true and actual consideration recited by such Contract of Sale is $75,000,00, The
terms of which are specified in said Contract of Sale, but generally payable $10,000.00 down and
annual installments of $5,000.00 each, with the first payment due on August 25, 2022, and with
subsequent annual installments due on the 25% day of August each year thereafier until February
5, 2025, at which time the entire balance of unpaid principal and unpaid interest is immediately
due and owing,

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON’S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301, AND 195,305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010,
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE
UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR
PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 205.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES,
OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE

‘ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS’, IF ANY, UNDER ORS

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE
Page 1



195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,
OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTION 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009,
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

T day of SC:’/?@“‘}V ,2021.

SELLER: PURCHASER:

Jennifer Ann Pambrun Arthur Robert Taylor

STATE OF OREGON )

) ss.
County of )
Personally appeared before me on the day of , 2021, the

above-named Jennifer Ann Pambrun, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be their
voluntary act.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires:

STATE OF OREGON )

R SS.
County of ('ﬂgﬁgﬂw )

Personally appeared before me on this _(_ day of _s>¢pt 2021,
personally appeared the above-named Arthur Robert Taylor, and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be their voluntary act and deed. ﬁ\
N

N OFFICIAL STAMP Notary Public for— @uﬁfié’;/ '
B2 SARAH ELIZABETH WALKER mmissi ires: ) 25
S7/%  NOTARY FUBLIC - OREGON BEAca ssion Expires /&’/"Zﬂ 4

COMMISSION NO. 1003021 ;
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 16, 2024 Sarah Elizabeth Walker

Notary Public

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE
Page 2



195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424,
OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTION 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009,
AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

DATED this _<Apn__ day of E@%W 2021

SELLER: PURCHASER:
QMJM!A-»WW
@mﬁfsr&fupambnm Arthur Robert Taylor

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of _pwmady |le, )

Personally appeared before me onthe & day of g/@ f‘* ,2021, the
above-nemed Jennifer Ann Pambrun, and acknowiedged the foregomg instrument to be their

voluntary act.

OFFICIAL STAMP
st ROBERT 8 AGUILAR
¥/ INOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON

S/ COMMISSION NO, 1011249 Notary Public for 01'38
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES APR. 26,2025 | My Commission Expires; /@ﬁ O’ZJ ‘ 909\5

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of i

Personally appeared before me on this ___ day of , 2021,
personally appeared the above-named Arthur Robert Taylor, and acknowledged the foregoing

instrument to be their voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public for
My Commission Expires:

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE
Page 2



Tillamook, State of Oregon.

Exhibit A

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, Block 5, TIERRA DEL MAR BEACH, in the County of

Subject to and excepting:

1.

Property taxes in an undetermined amount, which are a lien but not yet payable,
including any assessments collected with taxes to be levied for the fiscal year
2021/22.

Regulations, levies, liens, assessments, rights of way and easements of Tierra Del
Mar Water District.

Rights of the public to any portion of the Land lying within the area commonly
known as Sandlake County Road, Guardenia Avenue, and Austin Avenue,
Easement Agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof,

Executed by: Jennifer Ann Pambrun; and Arthur Robert Taylor

Recording Date: June 22, 2020

Recording No.: 2020-003798

Affects: Reference is hereby made to said document for full
particulars

And Re-Recording Date: January 26, 2021

And Re-Recording No.: 2021-000769
Reason: Correct legal description

MEMORANDUM OF CONTRACT OF SALE

Page 3



June 30, 2023

Property Line Adjustment Application — Compliance with Zoning Standards

Site Address: TBD, Guardenia Ave, Tierra del Mar, OR 87112
Map & Tax Lot Number: 451006BC14900 (Lots 1-5, Block 5)

Zoning: Rural Commercial (RC)

Primary Contact: Kalli Light, Applicant

Purpose of property line adjustment (PLA}: The proposed property line adjustment (PLA) will take place

at the 5 lots of record on the corner of Sandlake Avenue & Guardenia Avenue. The PLA will create a lot
line at the center of the 5 lots of record. Lots 1 & 5 will be unchanged. Lot lines for lots 2-2 will be
adjusted such that lots 2 & 4 will be enlarged and lot 3 will be eliminated. The proposed PLA will result in
4 lots. Existing lot lines are shown on the attached survey and proposed lot lines are shown on the
attached site plan.

Compliance with Approval Standards:

1

All property sizes, setbacks and other dimensional attributes resulting from a property line
adjustment shall conform to the provisions of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance and the
Tillamook County Land Division Ordinance.

Applicant response: The proposed PLA meets the development standards of the subject site’s base
zone (rural commercial). The lots of record are currently vacant and do not have any existing
structures, so setbacks are not an issue. As stated above, the proposed PLA will result in lots 2 & 4
increasing in size by removing the lot line for lot 3. Therefore, this PLA will not result in a lot that is
smaller in size than the existing lot sizes.

A property line adjustment shall not result in the creation of a new lot or a replat of an existing
subdivision or partition. .

Applicant response: The proposed PLA does not result in the creation of a new lot, noris it a replat
of an existing subdivision or partition.

When one or more of the properties is larger than the minimum lot size in the zone, the same
number of properties shall be as large or larger than the minimum lot size after the adjustment.
When all properties are as large or larger than the minimum property size prior to the adjustment,
no adjusted properties shall be reduced below the minimum lot size.

Applicant response: N/A — the subject lots are not larger than the minimum lot size for the base
zone,



June 30, 2023

In commercial zones, properties to be adjusted shall be shown to be of a size that is at least as
appropriate to maintain the existing commercial enterprise and remain in compliance with
Section 4.030: Off-Street Parking & Off-Street Loading Requirements of the Tillamook County
Land Use Ordinance.

Applicant response: The proposed PLA will result in two lots that are bigger than their current
sizes by eliminating the center lot, lot 3.

If the proposed adjustment involves the transfer of a dwelling from one property to another,
the property that will acquire the dwelling must either receive land use approval for the
dwelling, or a deed affidavit shall be recorded by the owner of the property where the
dwelling was originally located, prohibiting the establishment of any new principal dwellings
on that property.

Applicant response: N/A — no existing dwelling on the subject lots.

Additional standards for land zoned for exclusive farm use, forest use or mixed farm and

forest use.
Applicant response: N/A = land is not zoned for farm or forest use.



Tillamaook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

OFFICE USE ONLY
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION Dare amp

Applicant/Representative RECEIVED
Name: Kalii Light Phone: 360-903-7470

Address: Po Box 387 JUL10 2023
City: Oregon City State:oR Zip: 97045
Email: Kali@relevantbuildings.com [JApproved [Denied

Property Owner (Unit A) szzz;;:i‘by:

Name: Robert Taylor Phone: 503-819-2280 Fees: \/\6{0 -
Address: 22675 SW Vermillion Dr BT NG,

City: Tualatin State: or Zip: 97062 851-%_*%"1[\'5
Email: hob@materialeg.com

Property Owner (Unit B)

Name: Robert Taylor Phone:

Address: Same as ahove.

City: State: Zip:
Email:

Property Owner (Unit C)

Name: Phone:

Address:

City: State: Zip:
Email:

Describe the purpose of the proposed property line adjustment(s)
The proposed lot line adjustment will take place at the 5 lots of record on the corner of Sandlake and Guardenia in Tierra del Mar.
(map tax lot # 451006BC14900). We intend to adjust the property lines to create a lot line at the center of the 5 lots of record,

as shown on the attached map.

Unit A Location:
Site Address: TBD
Map Number: 451006BC14900 (Lots 1-2, Block 5)

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial
Existing Use of Sites: vacant

Unit B Location:
Site Address: TBD
Map Number: 451006BC14900 (Lots 3-4, Block 5)

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Zoning: RC - Rural Commercial
Existing Use of Sites: vacant

I Property Line Adjustment Application Rev. 9/18/15




M/& [ Footprints and dimensions of existing

VA Lant

NIA

Nin
Nl &

Unit C Location:
Site Address: N/A

Map Number:
Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)
Zoning:
Existing Use of Sites:
Taxlot (Units) Existing Size New Size
Loks 132 Block S 5,399 SF 6,749 SF
Lots _:-!’ y,35,. Black 5 8,099 SF 6,749 SF

Preliminary Property Line Map Checklist

[ Identification of all existing and proposed [ Other information:
lot lines and dimensions

structures (including accessory

structures)

Location and dimensions of driveways
and streets

[ Location of lands subject to the
Tillamook County Flood Hazard Overlay

[ Existing fences and walls

[] Sewage Disposal System

Authorization

This permit application does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property owner shall be
responsible for obtaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two (2) years of
approval, all deeds necessary to execute a property line adjustment shall be filed and recorded with the
Department of Records. The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complete,

fistent with other information submitted with this application.

Tillamook

Legally Authorized Signature [ E‘ate
Legally Authorized Signature Date
Legally Authorized Signature Date

[ Property Line Adjustment Application Rev. 9/18/15




APPROVAL STANDARDS:

1.

All property sizes, setbacks and other dimensional attributes resulting from a property line
adjustment shall conform to the provisions of the Tillamook County Land Use Ordinance and the
Tillamook County Land Division Ordinance.

A property line adjustment shall not result in the creation of a new lot or a replat of an existing
subdivision or partition.

When one or more of the properties is larger than the minimum lot size in the zone, the same
number of properties shall be as large or larger than the minimum lot size after the adjustment.
When all properties are as large or larger than the minimum property size prior to the adjustment,
no adjusted properties shall be reduced below the minimum lot size.

APPROVAL-CRITERIA FOR ADJUSTIMIENTS IN RESOURCE AND COMMERCIAL ZONES:

In addition to the approval standards listed above, property line adjustments in resource zones (Farm
and Forest) must comply-with the following criteria. Please use a separate sheet of paper to explain
how the proposed adjustment complies with these criteria. Other information such as air photos
(available through the GIS database) that would help to show how the adjustment complies with the
criteria may also be submitted.

1.

In commercial zones, properties to be adjusted shall be shown to be of a size that is at least as
appropriate to maintain the existing commercial enterprise and remain in compliance with Section
4.030: Off-Street Parking & Off-Street Loading Requirements of the Tillamook County Land Use
Ordinance.
If the proposed adjustment involves the transfer of a dwelling from one property to another, the
property that will acquire the dwelling must either receive land use approval for the dwelling, or a
deed affidavit shall be recorded by the owner of the property where the dwelling was originally
located, prohibiting the establishment of any new principal dwellings on that property.
On land zoned for exclusive farm use, forest use or mixed farm and forest use, a property line
adjustment may not be used to;
a. Decrease the size of a tract that, before the relocation or elimination of the common
property line, is smaller than the minimum lot or parce! size for the applicable zone and
contains an existing dwelling or is approved for the construction of a dwelling, if the abutting
vacant tract would be increased to a size as large as or larger than the minimum tract size
required to qualify the vacant tract for a dwelling;
b. Decrease the size of a tract that contains an existing dwelling or is approved for construction
of a dwelling to a size smaller than the minimum lot or parcel size, if the abutting vacant tract
would be increased to a size as large as or larger than the minimum tract size required to
qualify the vacant tract for a dwelling; or
c. Allow an area of land used to qualify a tract for a dwelling based on an acreage standard to
be used to qualify.

THE APPLICATION MUST INCLUDE:

1.
2.
3.
a

5,

Completed application form, signed by the applicant and all property owners.

Application Fee.

Completed preliminary map/survey.

Written explanation of how the adjustment complies with the standards for a property line
adjustment in a resource zone.

Copy of most recent deed or contract for each parcel involved.

| Property Line Adjustment Application Rev. 9/18/15
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Tillamook County \\ . 2

A

EPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

201 Laurel Avenue
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

| Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze ) Building (503) 842-3407
2 Planning (503) 842-3408
On-Site Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1 (800) 488-8280

September 17, 2008

Steve Carnes
300 Maple Ave.
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862

Dear Mr. Carnes;

An evaluation for sanitation approval on 4310 6BC 14900, was previously
reviewed in 1999 and subsequently denied due to a high water table at 3 inches
from the ground surface. During the summer of 2007, the property was re-
evaluated with two new test pits provided in a more suitable area of the property.
Soil and vegetation conditions indicated that the water table in the area of the
northern test pit was at a maximum of 18 inches to the ground surface.

The previous test holes from 1999 appear to have been in lower relief areas of
the property. The lot slopes slightly to the southeast and the southeast corner of
the property appears to be the wettest. The northwest corner of the property
toward Sandlake Road has the highest elevation and will be the area that is most
suitable for a bottomless sand filter application if approved.

It was previously stated that before any approvals can be given for an onsite
wastewater treatment on this property, the water table shall be monitored in
these pits over the winter season of 2007/2008. Periodic site visits were made
during the winter months and the water table documented.

On September 16, 2008 a test hole was augured in the area of the north end of
the lot. The hole was augured to 65 inches. Free water was encountered at 60
inches. Notes from winter months and soil conditions indicate that the typical
depth to the water table in the wet season is 18 inches. This is for the
NORTHERN portion of the lot only. The southern poriion sits lower and appears
to collect water much closer to the surface.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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Based on this information, an approval for a bottomless sand filter in the area of
the northern portion of the ot can be granted. Now that this approval is given,
the next step will be to apply for a permit to construct. Plans and specifications
of the proposed system will be required along with a site plan.

A bottomless sand filter requires a 24 inch separation from the bottom of the filter
to the water table. Since the water table can reach to within 18 inches of the
ground surface in the approved area the sand filter must be raised 6 inches
above the existing grade. This must be shown in the construction plans for
approval.

If you have any further questions, please contact me at (503) 842-3409.

Sincerely, :
D (Hocr

Chris Chiola
Environmental Program Manager
Tillamook County Onsite Sanitation
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Township: 45 Range: 5 10w Section,___ 6 BL i Property ID: /4700
Owner/Applicant: Steve Caxnes Evaluator; ClrS Cé:?ﬂq‘
Inspection Date(s): Tl 0 S Application Number:
SOIL MATRIX COLOR AND CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED WITH SATURATION,
DEPIH | eeelORe ROOTS, STRUCTURE, EFFECTIVE SOIL DEPTH, ETC...
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Pit2

Pit 3

Pit 4

Landscape Notes: At sl St b

{
Slope:___ 23 % Aspect:___ S [Z Groundwater Type: et € ¢o"

Other Site Notes:

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS
Design Flow:_48 9 __ gpd
Initial System: By tirt loat. Sael TO// €A Treat. Std. (if applicable):
Disposal Facility: 860 linear fcct/st Maximum Depth: * & inches Minimum Depth: inches
Replacement System: ‘ Treat. Std. (if applicable):
Disposal Facility: linear feet/square feet Maximum Depth: inches Minimum Depth: inches

Special Conditions:




Township: 45 Rang /o) Section: o BC . Property ID: /4 vog
Ownet/Applicant: Cinires Evaluator: Clelin

Inspection Date(s): 1% 0% Application Number:
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TIERRA DEL MAR WATER CO.

26600 Sandlake Road Ph : (503) 965-5140 Cloverdale, Oregon 97112

Friday, April 8, 2022

To:  Tillamook Dept. of Community Development
1510-B Third Street
Tillamook, OR 97141

Subject: Water Availability

This is to confirm that domestic water service is available to the following property within our
service area:

The street address is: _Legal:___Lots 1-2 and northern portion of lot 3, block 5
451006BC

The name of record in our files is: APPLICANT CORRECTION: Please note that
_ el Coffman. < the property owner is Robert Taylor.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.
Sincerely,

Owen G. Miller Jr.

President

E-Mail: tierradelmarwaterco@ gmail.com
Phone: 503.965.5140

CC: Property Owner



NESTUCCA RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
30710 Highway 101 South
Cloverdale, Oregon 97112

Fire District Review & Approval Form
This form must be completed and signed by the local Fire Protection District prior to applying for a Building Permit or
Manufactured Dwelling Placement Permit.

Proposed Development/Construction/Location 4S 10W 6bc 14900

Water Source:  [x ] Water District Tierra Del Mar

[] Well * [ ] Creek* [ ] Spring *
* You will need to provide documentation from the Water Resources Department showing the gallons
per minute (GPM) available to your property and a copy of your Well Report or Residential Water
Right to your water source. No hydrant GPM information provided

-------------------------------------

1. Review of road access for fire district use to the property resulted in the following:
[ x ] The road access is passable for Emergency Vehicles

[ ] Road Gradient is less than 10% [ 1Road width clearance of 20°
[ ] Road Gradient is between 10-15% [ ] Road height clearance of 13°6”
[ ] The road access is not passable for Emergency Vehicles
[ ] Road Gradient is greater than 15% [ ] Private Bridge does not meet GVW

[ ] Road does not have required turnarounds or pullouts

Recommendations: Community Development will determine needs

2. Review of water supply for fire district use to the property resulted in the following:

[ ] There is adequate water available to the property for Fire Suppression
[ ] Residence is within 1,000" of hydrant ~ [x] Available water per NFPA 1142
[ ] Sprinkler system installation [ ] Fire wall installation to reduce size
[ ] There is not adequate water available to the property for Fire Suppression
[ ] Square footage of residence exceeds available water for both NFPA 1142 and/or 2004 OFC,

Appendix B
Recommendations: Follow All IBC & OFC Codes as determined by TCCD
3. Action Taken:

[ X ] I have reviewed the information regarding the property listed above.

=**Hajlure to follow codes may inhibit the ability to provide suppression***

Printed Name: James Oeder Title: Fire Chief
Signature James ODeder Date: 11/13/2023



